differences associated with leases and decommissioning obligations will be

retrospectively adjusted on January 1, 2022. The Group shall apply the

amendments prospectively to transactions other than leases and

decommissioning obligations that occur on or after January 1, 2022. When

the amendment of IAS 12 is applied, the Group shall restate the comparative

information retrospectively and recognize the cumulative effect on January 1,

2022.

The impact of adjustment on the relevant items and balances of the Group in

2023 with the IAS 12 amendment is as follows:

Impact of assets, liabilities, and equity items in the 2023 financial statement

  June 30, 2023

Increase in deferred tax assets   $ 12,279
Increase in assets   $ 12,279

Increase in deferred tax liabilities   $ 12,281
Increase in liabilities   $ 12,281

Decrease in retained earnings   ( $ 2 )
Decrease in equity   ( $ 2 )

When the amendment of IAS 12 is applied, the impact on 2022 financial

statement is summarized as follows:

- 13 -

Impact on assets and liabilities in the 2022 financial statement

Amount before

restatement

Adjustment for

initial

application  Restated amount

December 31, 2022

Deferred tax assets   $ 96,860   $ 16,431   $ 113,291

Impact on assets   $ 96,860   $ 16,431   $ 113,291

Deferred tax

liabilities

  $ 348,313   $ 16,431   $ 364,744

Impact on liabilities   $ 348,313   $ 16,431   $ 364,744

June 30, 2022

Deferred tax assets   $ 75,548   $ 19,267   $ 94,815

Impact on assets   $ 75,548   $ 19,267   $ 94,815

Deferred tax

liabilities

  $ 307,840   $ 19,267   $ 327,107

Impact on liabilities   $ 307,840   $ 19,267   $ 327,107

January 1, 2022

Deferred tax assets   $ 67,985   $ 23,043   $ 91,028

Impact on assets   $ 67,985   $ 23,043   $ 91,028

Deferred tax

liabilities

  $ 325,885   $ 23,043   $ 348,928

Impact on liabilities   $ 325,885   $ 23,043   $ 348,928

b. The IFRSs issued by International Accounting Standards Board (IASB), but not

yet endorsed and issued into effect by the FSC

New, revised or amended standards and

interpretations

Effective date issued by

IASB (Note 1)

Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28 - Sale or

Contribution of Assets between an Investor and

its Associate or Joint Venture

 NA

Amendments to IFRS 16 - Lease liability in a Sale

and Leaseback

 January 1, 2024 (Note 2)

IFRS 17 - Insurance Contracts  January 1, 2023

Amendments to IFRS 17  January 1, 2023

Amendments to IFRS 17 - Initial Application of